## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of FAIRFIELD FORT GEORGE UTILITY COMPANY, INC. for		) DOCKET NO. ) ORDER NO. ) ISSUED:	880535-WS 22083 10-24-89
original water and sewer certificates in Duval County, Florida.	)		

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman THOMAS M. BEARD BETTY EASLEY GERALD L. GUNTER JOHN T. HERNDON

## ORDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATES AND CLOSING DOCKET

BY THE COMMISSION:

On April 4, 1988, Fairfield Fort George Utility Company, Inc. (Fairfield Fort George or Utility) filed an application with this Commission for authority to provide water and sewer service in Duval County. In its application, Fairfield Fort George requested that the Commission issue the certificates prior to setting rates and charges so that it could obtain construction permits. Further, the Utility stated that the State of Florida was considering the purchase of the service territory for conservation and recreational purposes.

On July 7, 1988, this Commission issued Order No. 19627 granting Fairfield Fort George Certificates Nos. 505-W and 439-S. That Order further ordered the docket to remain open so that rates and charges could be set. The Utility was also directed to advise the Commission if the sale to the State occurred and to return the Certificates for cancellation.

In July of 1989 the Utility's service territory was sold to the State of Florida. At that time Fairfield Fort George requested to withdraw its application and returned Certificates Nos. 505-W and 439-S to the Commission, as directed, for cancellation.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Certificates Nos. 505-W and 439-S, held by Fairfield Fort

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10512 OCT 24 1989

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. 22083 DOCKET NO. 880535-WS Page 2

George Utility Company, Inc., 11241 Ft. George Road East, Jacksonville, Florida 32226, are hereby cancelled. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 880535-WS is hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 24th day of OCTOBER, 1989.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

ALC

## NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)

418

ORDER NO: 22083 DOCKET NO: 880535-WS PAGE: 3

> days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.